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Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-133/KESC-2009/4933-4936
April 13,2016

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Request for Reconsideration filed by
Ministry of Water & Power regarding Decisions of the Authority for Quarterly
Adjustments of Tariff of K-Electric Limited (K-Electric) for the Quarters ended
March 2015 and June 2015 [Case No. NEPRA/TRF-133/KESC-2009]

Dear Sir,

Reference:  Ministry of Water & Power letter No. PIII-3(2)/2009 dated 8.03.2016.

Please refer to this office letters No. NEPRA/TRF-133/KESC-2009/12838-12841 dated
31.08.2015 and No. NEPRA/TRF-133/KESC-2009/178-181 dated 07.01.2016 whereby
Decisions of the Authority in the matter of K-Electric Ltd. Requests for Quarterly Adjustment in
its Tariff for the Quarters ended March 2015 and June 2015 were communicated to the Federal
Government respectively for notifications in the official Gazette.

2. Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with
Annex-A, B & C (09 pages).

3. The subject Decision of the Authority is being intimated to the Federal Government for
the purpose of notification in the official Gazette pursuant to Section 31 (4) of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997) and Rule 16(11)
of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Tariff (Standards and Procedure) Rules,
1998.

4. The Revised Schedule of Tariffs (Annex-A, B & C) are to be notified in the official
Gazette.

Enclosure: As above WM/\;
v N
( Syed Safeer Hussain )
Secretary
Ministry of Water & Power,
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat

Islamabad
CC: 1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, [slamabad.
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

3. Secretary, Privatization Commission, EAC Building, {slamabad.



Decision of the Authority regarding Request for Reconsideration
Siled by Ministry of Water & Power, GoP

Pursuant to section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power
Act, 1997 and in accordance with the determination of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
(hereinafter referred to as “the Authority”) in case No. NEPRA/TRF-133/KESC-2009(6) dated December 23,
2009 notified vide S.R.0. No. 11(1)/2010 dated January 01, 2010, K-Electric Limited (hereinafter referred to

as "K-Electric”) has been allowed quarterly adjustments in its tariff.

In accordance with the aforementioned determination, the Authority decided adjustments and issued
Schedules of Tariff (hereinafter referred to as “SoTs") of K-Electric for the quarter ended March, 2015 and
June, 2015 through decision no. NEPRA/TRF-133/KESC-2009/12838-12841 dated August 31, 2015 and
NEPRA/TRF-133/KESC-2009/178-181 dated January 7, 2016 respectively. Those decisions were intimated
to the Ministry of Water and Power (MoW&P) for the purpose of notification in the official gazette pursuant

to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of
1997).

MoW&P vide its letter doted February 01, 2016 filed a reconsideration request while indicating subsidy
numbers for each consumer category in the SoTs issued with subject quarterly adjustment decisions of the
Authority. On review of the mentioned request, certain anomalies were found and to reconcile those
differences, a meeting was held on February 29, 2016 with the representatives of MoW&P, Ministry of
Finance and K-Electric at NEPRA Tower, Islamabad. During the meeting, the highlighted irregularities were

discussed and MoW&P along with other participants agreed to file a revised reconsideration request.

Subsequently, MoW&P vide its letter dated March 08, 2016 submitted a revised reconsideration request. The
Authority noted that although issues deliberated upon in the aforementioned meeting had been addressed in
the revised request by MoW&P, however, an error was still there which was communicated to MoW&P. In

response, afresh four SoTs indicating changed subsidy figures were submitted by MoW&P.

The Authority noted that the reconsideration request does not require any modification or revision in the
NEPRA determined rates and the said request is made by the MoW&P to incorporate the category wise
subsidy allowed by the Government of Pakistan (“GOP") to maintain uniform tariff across the country. The
Authority considered the pevised reconsideration request on March 09, 2016 and decided to admit the same

for further processing.
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Decision of the Authority regarding Request for Reconsideration
tiled by Ministry of Water & Power, GoP

Analysis

Upon detailed examination of the revised reconsideration request, it was found that to equalize the tariff of
few categories of SoTs, where NEPRA's determined tariff was lower than applicable tariff, MoW&P had
indicated negative subsidy values. Also, an additional SoT pertaining to the quarter April-June, 2015 was

found attached with the request.

The clarifications on those issues were solicited from MoW&P vide NEPRA's letter dated March 14, 2016. 1t
was stated that rather than indicating negative subsidy values, tariff rationalization surcharges may be
indicated as was done in the SoTs of other distribution companies. In response to that, MOW&P vide its letter
dated March 28, 2016, received in this office on March 29, 2016, communicated the revised SoTs while taking
out the negative subsidy values therefrom as well as additional SoT was also withdrawn. However, no

surcharge was indicated to equalize the tariff for those few categories in the SoTs.

The Authority noted that providing subsidy and imposing surcharges is the prerogative of the GOP, therefore,
decided to further process the submitted reconsideration request as such. Nevertheless, K-Electric is hereby
directed to adjust over/under recovered amount (difference in approved and actually charged tariffs) in the
future bills of the respective consumer categories. For that purpose, K-Electric shall submit a schedule of

adjustment to the Authority and upon doing so shall also certify the Authority and MoW&P of the same.

It was noted that one SoT attached as Annex-A, pertaining to the quarter January-March, 2015 having
applicability from April-June, 2015 was submitted along with the reconsideration request, However, two SoTs
attached as Annex-B (applicable from July 01, 2015 te July 14, 2015) and Annex-C (applicable from July 15,
2015 onwards) pertaining to the quarter April-lune, 2015 were submitted. The Authority noted that the GOP
revised applicable tariff for K-Electric from July 14, 2015 onwards. From July 01, 2015 to July 14, 2015, the
tariff notified earlier was being charged by K-Electric. Therefore, in order to match the resultant tariffs with
the applicable tariff of the respective periods, two SoTs with the April-June, 2015 quarterly decision have
been submitted by GOP.

Bacl

It is important to mention here that in accordance with claw back mechanism prescribed in the
aforementioned determination dated December 23, 2009, minus Ps. 42/kWh was worked out based on the
reported financial results of K-Electric for the financial year 2014. As per the spirit of the claw back
mechanism, that amount had to be shared directly with the consumers by K-Electric on each unit sold from
January, 2015 to December, 2015. Accordingly, the Authority directed K-Electric vide its adjustment decision

for the quarter October-December, 2014 to share that amount with the consumers. However, K-Electric
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challenged that decision of the Authority in Honorable Sindh High Court whereby implementation of the claw
back mechanism was suspended. In view thereof, the impact of claw back amount has not been taken into

account in the attached subject quarter SoTs.

Inadvertent Error

Also worthwhile to mention here that the Authority corrected an inadvertent error of Ps. 14/ kWh in the SoTs
of K-Electric through decision dated March 31, 2014. K-Electric challenged the said decision in Honorable
High Court of Sindh by virtue of which the mentioned decision of the Authority was suspended to the extent
of rectification of Ps 14/ kWh in K-Electric's SoT. In view thereof, the impact of rectified error has not been

subtracted from the tariff indicated in the attached SoTs.
Decisi

The revised SoTs are being intimated to the Federal Government for natification in the official gazette in
terms of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
(XL of 1997) and Rule 16(11) of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Tariff (Standards and
Procedure) Rules, 1998. The amount of tariff differential subsidy already been paid by GOP to K-Electric, if

any, may be adjusted in view of the attached SOTs.
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Annexure-A

: r K
Government Bubsidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES | VARIABLE CHARGES | | ojppges | VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWL Ra/kW/M Ra /kWh
a)|For Sanctioned Joad less than 5 kW
i(Up to 50 Units . 4.00 2.00
For Consumption exceeding 50 Units
i1} 1-100 Units - 14.10 8.31
{ii| 101- 200 Units - 15.14 7.03
iv| 201- 300 Units - 15.87 7.76
v 301- 700 Units - 17.96 5.63
vi| Above 70O Units - 19.84 4.77
b} For Sanctioned Joad 5 kW & above
Peak | Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
Time Of Use - 20.84 | 14.84 5.85 6.62

UVader tarilf A-1, there shall be migimum moathly customer charge at the following ratea even if no vnergy {s consumed.

4} Singlc Phase Conoectinas: Ra. 75/. per consumer per moaoth

L} Three Phuse Coooectinas; Rs. 150/- per copsumer per mouth
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Government Bubsidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. Na. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kw/M Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs /kWh
a}|For Sanctioned load {ess than 5 kW 20.34 2.34
h) | For Sanctioned load 5 kW & abave 400.00 17.54 1.54
Puak Off-Pcak Pea k Off-Peak
c}[Time Gf Use 400.00 21.84 16.34 3.84 3.34

Undee tariff A-2, there ahall be micimum motthly chacges at the following rates eveo if oo eoecgy is consumed.

s) Single Phase Cannectinns,; Rs. 175/- per censumer per month

b] Three Phase Conorectiogs: Ra. 350/ per conaumer per menth

Government Sublidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGEs | VARIABLE CHARGES | | o raEg | VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/4Wh Ra/kW/M Rs/kWh

Bl Less than 5 kW [at 400/230 Voits) - 16.84 1.53
B2{a) 5-500 kW [at 400 Volts) 400.00 15.44 0.53

B3{a) For all loads upto 5000 KW {at 11,33 kV) 380.00 15.04 -
Ba(a) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360.00 14.64 0.12
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
82(b) 5-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 20.34 14.59 2.03 1.48
B3th) For All Loads up to 5000 kW {at 11,33 kV) 380.00 20.34 14.09 1.53 1.08
Bd{b} For Ail Loads {at 66,132 kV & above) 360,00 19.84 13.84 1.03 0.93
|BS For All Loads {at 220 kV & above) 340.00 19.34 13.59 3.13 0.76

For Bl coosumers there shall be o fixed minimum charge of Ra. 330 per month.

For B2 coosumers there shall be a fixed minimum churge of Rs. 2,000 per moath.
Fur B3 conaumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge af Rs. 50,000 per mouth.
Fer B4 consumecra there ahall be a fixed migimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per moath.
For BS5 consumers thera ahall be & fixed minimum churge of Rs. 1000,00

er maooth,




Government Sub-ldy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kW/M Ra /kWh
C-t For supply at 400/230 Volts
a)|Sanctioned load less than 5 kW - 16.84 1.84
b}|Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 15.99 1.49
C -2{a} |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW
380.00 15.99 1.69
C -3{a] |For supply at 132 and above, up to and including
5000 kW 360.00 15.84 1.64
Time Of Use Peak Gff-Peak Peak Off-Peak
C -1{c) |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW
400.00 20.84 14.34 2.84 2.34
C -2(b} |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and Including S000 kW
380.00 20.34 14.04 2.34 1.74
€ -3(b} |For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW
360.00 19.84 13.84 1.84 1.64
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Gnvernmenk Subsidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS cHARGES | VARIABLE CHARGES | | o rGes | VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kW/M R /kWh
D-1 For all Loads 200.00 16.32 6.32
Time of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
D-2 For all Loads 200.00 22.44 14.44 3.22 3.22

Note:- The comsumers baviog sanctioned load fexs thaa 5 %W cxn apt for TOU metering.

St e e

A
o

ST R
Wt—

e LAl
Government Subsldy
FIXED

FIXED

$r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES | VARIABLE CHARGES| | o\ rGEg| VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kw/M Rs/kWh Rs /kW/M Rs/kWh

E-1{i) |Residential Supply - 20.24 -

E-1(ii) [Cormamercial Supply - 23.14 -

E-2 (i) |Industrial Supply - 19.84 -

E-2 (i) |Bulk Supply
{a) at 400 Volts - 20.24 - 1
(bjat 11 kV 19.84

For the culegories of E-1(i&ii) and E-2 [1%1i) sbove, the miaimum bill of the consumers shall be Rs. 50/ per day subject to & minimum af Re.500/- for the catire
period of supply, even if n¢ encrgy Is consumed,

125% of relevant industrial tarlff
Note:
Tariff F consumers will have the option 1o convert to Reguler Tarlff and vice versa. Thisz option con be ecercised at the time of a new connection or at the
beginning of the season. Once exercised , the opticn remains in force for at least one year.
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Government Subsidy
FIXZD FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGEs | VARIABLE CHARGES | | .\ cgEs | VARIABLE CHARGES
Ra/kW/M Rs/kWh Re /kW/M Ra/kWh
Street Lighting -1 19.84 - 6.11 |

Under Ta.ill G, these shall be a micimum mouthly chn[n ole 500/ ptr mnnlh ! per kW nfllmp c-p-ci(y joatalled.
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Govemment Subsidy
FIXED FIXED
E CHARG
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CH ES
Rs /kW/M Rz /kWh Ra / kW /M Ra/kWh
Residential Colonles attached tao Industrlial premises
- 17.84 - 4.92

Note: The impact of claw back amocunt of miaus Ps. 42 /kWh, worked out co
act been taken 1ato secount in this SoT due to the orders of Honorakble High
ioto account in this SoT due to the orders of Hooarable High Court of Sindh.

¢ basis of results reported by K-Electric for the financial year 2014 has
ourt of Sindh. The impact of inadverteat error has slso not been taken




Annexure-B

RS GGRNERAL SUPPEY.TARIFF

Gover
FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh
a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW
iUp to 50 Units B 4.00 . 2.00
For Consumption exceeding 50 Units
ii{ 1- 100 Units - 13.33 - 7.54
iii| 101- 200 Units - 14.37 6.26
iv| 201- 300 Units - 15.10 - 6.99
v| 301. 700 Units - 17.19 - 4.86
vi| Above 700 Units - 19.07 4.00
b)|For Sanctioned load 5 XW & above
Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
Timc Of Use - 20.07 :4.07 # #iué 6.08 5.85

Under turiff A-1, there shall he minimum monthly customer charrre at the foliowing ratss even if uo ¢nergy is consumed.

s] Siagle Phase Coonections: Rs. 75/- per consumer por month
b)] Three Phuse Connectinns: Rs. 150/- per eonsumor per month
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Goernmant Subsidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/%Wh Rs /kW/M Rs/kWh
a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 19.57 1.57
b}|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 400.00 16.77 0.77
Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
c)|Time Of Use 400.00 21.07 15.57 3.07 3.07

Under turiff A-2, there shall he minimum monthly charges at the foliowing rates even if no caergy is consumed,

a) Sioglc Phase Conncctions; Ra. 1753/- per conpaumer per moath
b} Three Phuse Connections; Ru. 350/- per consumer per month
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Government Suba

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGEs | VARIABLE CHARGES | | . apg | VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra /kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
Bl Loas than 5 kW (af 4007230 Volts) - 16.07 0.76
B2(a) |5-500 kW [at 400 Volts) 400.00 14.67 .
B3(a) |For all loads upto 5000 KW {at 11,33 kV) 380.00 14.27 .
Bd(a) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360.00 13.87 -
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
B2(b} |5-500 kW {at 400 Volts) 400.00 20.07 13.82 1.26 0.71
B3(b) |For All Loads up to 5000 kW {at 11,33 kV) 380.00 19.57 13.32 0.76 0.31
B4(b) [For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 360.00 19.07 13.07 0.26 0.16
B5 Far All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340,00 18.57 12.82 2.36 .

Far B1 consumera there nhail be » fixod minimum charge of Ra. 350 per month,

Far B2 eaosumers there shail be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 2,000 por month,
For B3 eonsumcra there shail be a fixod minimum churge of Re. 50,000 per month.
For B4 canaumers there shall be o fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per month.
For B3 consumers there shall e & fixed minimum charge of Rs. 1000,000 per month.




Government Subsidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs /kW/M Rs/kWh
Cc-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a)|Sanctioned load less than 5 kW - 16.07 1.07
b)|Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 15.22 0.72
C -2{a) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW
380.00 15.22 0.92
C -3(a) [For supply at 132 and above, up to and including
5000 kw 360.00 15.07 0.87
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
C -1{c) |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW
400.00 20.07 14.07 2.07 1.57
C -2[b) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW
380.00 19.57 13.27 1.57 0.97
C -3(b) |For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kw
360.00 19.07 13.07 1.07 0.87

e

Government Subsidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
D-1 For ail Loads 200.00 15.55 5.55
Time of Use Peak —[_ Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
D-2 For all Loads 200.00 21.67 | 13.67 2.45 2.45
Note:- The consumers havi uncunn d lunﬂ lou thao 5 kW can npt fur TOU m
TR P RO RAR SO ARTE B e o S
Government Subsidy
FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
E-1{i) |Residential Supply - 19.47 - .
E-1{ii) |Commereial Supply - 22.37 - -
E-2 (i) |Industrial Supply - 19.07 - -
E-2 (ii) |Bulk Supply
[a) at 400 Volts - 19.47 - -
[b) at 11 kV 19.07 - -

For the categories of E-1(i & ii) and E-2 (i & ii) wbove, the minimum bill of the consumets shali be Rs. 50/. per day subject to & minimum of Rs.500/- for the entire
period of supply, even if no goergy is consumed.

Note:
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nw—....,i-ﬂu‘tu\l»‘-;

125% of relevant Industrial tasiff

Tariff-F consumers will have the option ta convert te Regular Tartff and vice versa. This option can be exercisad at the time of a new connection or at the
beginning of the season. Once exércised , the option remains in forca for at least one year.
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Govnrnmant Sub-ldy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES | VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs /kWh
Street Lighting - 19.07 - 5.34

Under Tlnﬂ’G tb:r: ah-ll hu a mln!mum monthly eharge of Ra. 500/ per mnlth per kW of lamp capacity inntailed.
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Gnvemmentub-ldy ]

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh R /kW/M Rs/kWh
Residentiai Colonies attached to industrial premiscs
- 17.07 - 4.15

Note: The tmpact of claw back amount of minus Ps. 42 /kWh, worked out on
not heen taken Into account ln this 80T due to the orders of Honorable High
into sccount in this 80T due to the arders of [fonorable IHigh Court of Sindh.

e basis of results reported by K-Eleetric for the financlal year 2014 has
ourt of Slodh. The Impact of Inadvertent error has alao not been taken
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Govomment Subsidy

Fi FIXED
§r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHA’;EGDES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Ra/kw/M Rs/kWh Rs/%W/M Rs /kWh
#)|For Sanctioned joad lcss than 5 kW
1{Up to SO Units - 4.00 - 2.00
For Consumption excecding 50 Units
ii{ 1- 100 Units . 13.33 - T7.54
jil| 101- 200 Units - 14.37 6.26
jv[ 201- 300 Units . 15.10 - 4.90
vl 301. 700 Units - 17.19 - 1.19
wvi| Above 700 Uaits - 19.07 1.07
b)} For Sanctioncd load 5 kW & ahove
Peak | Off-Peak Peak | Off-Peak
Time Of Use - 20.07 | 14.07 - 2.07 1.57

A3 per decisinn of the Authbarity, rasidential ceusumers will ba givea beaefit of only nne previoua slab.
Consumption exceading 30 uaite but uot sxceediag 100 units will ha chargsd uader the 1-100 alsb.
Undsr tariff A-1, thera sheli ba migimum monthly customer charge st tha following ratas vven if 20 anargy s consumed.

n) Single Phasc Cononctions:

Rs. 75/ per cansumar per mooth
b) Three Phase Connectings:

Rs. 130/ per consumer par meath

o g
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Gnvernment Sublidy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M s /XWh Re/kW/M Ra/kWh
a)|For Sunctinned icad jess than 5 kW 19.57 1.57
b)|For Sanctioned lnad 5§ kW & above 400.00 16.77 0.77
Peak Off-Peak Peak | Off-Peak
c)|Time Of Use 400.00 21.07 15.57 3.07 | 3.07

Under tariff A-2, thers shail be minimum monthly churges ot ths fellowing ratss even if ne anergy is consumed.

a) Single Phare Connoctions;

Rs. 173/ per consumer per maoth
b} Three Phuse Connectinns:

Rs. 350/- per consumar per moath
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Government Subsidy
FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M R /kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/xWh
B1 Less than 5 kW {at 400/230 Volts) - 16.07 1.57
B2{a) 5.500 kW {at 400 Volts) 400.00 14.67 0.67
Bl{a) For all loads upto SO00 KW {at 11,33 kV) 330.00 14.27 -
Bd{a) For all loads upto 5000 KW [at 66,132 kV) 360.00 13.87 -
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
B2(b) 5-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 20.07 13.82 2.07 1.53
B3(b) For All Loads up to S000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 19.57 13.32 1.57 1.12
B4(b) For All Lnads [at 66,132 kV & sbove) 360.00 19.07 13.07 1.07 0.97
BS Far Alj Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340.00 18.57 12.82 0.57 0.82

For BI consumers thore shali he & (ixod minimum charge af Ra. 350 por manth.

For B2 consumers thare shall be & fixed minimum charge af Re. 2,000 per msath.
For B3 consumers thera shali be » fixad misimum eharge af Re. 50,000 par month.
For B4 consumera thare sball be o flxed mlnimum chargs of Ry. 300,000 per moanth.
For BS conaumers thers shell bu o ix¢d minimum charge of Rs. 1000,000 par month.
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Govemmcnt Subsidy -

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/k'W/M Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
C-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a)| Sanctioned load loss than § kW - 16.07 1.07
b)(Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 15.22 0.72
C -2(a) [For supply at 11,33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW
2380.00 15.22 0.92
C -3{a) |For supply at 132 and above, up to and including
5000 xW 360.00 15.07 0.87
Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
C -1l{c] |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW
400.00 20.07 14.07 2.07 1.57
C -2(b) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW
380.00 19.57 13.27 1.57 0.97
C -3{b) |For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW
360.00 19.07 13.07 1.07 0.87
e g ey e ey ps B T 3
S i e .aw.».-._._.a_...s.&.m.n.q.u‘—u_.h..i #WHMW il i S Gtk
Government Subsidy
FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
D-1 For all Loads 200.00 15.58 4.05
Time of Use Peak Qff-Peak Peak Off-Peak
D-2 For all Loads 200.00 21.67 13.67 11,32 4.82
Note:- Th- consumers hlvm; npt for TOU mltuln'_
BREIRE ; FARIER S

Govemment Sublldy

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARgEs | VARIABLE CHARGES | | 0 @ | VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh

E-1(l} |Residential Supply - 19.47 . .
E-1(1l} [Commercial Supply - 22.37 - .
E-2{1] |Industrial Supply - 19.07 - -
E-2 {ii] |Bulk Supply

(») at 400 Volts . 19.47 - .

(B)at 11 kV 19.07 - -

For the categorica of E-1{i&iij sad E-2 [i&ii) above, the minimum bill of the conaumers shall be Ra. 30/- per day subject to & minimium of Rs.300/- for the satirv
pariod of supply, even if 0o energy is consumed.

Note:
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125% of relevant Industrial tarlff

Tariff.F consumary will have the option to convert te Regular Tarlff and vice versa. This option can be exarcised at the time of a new connection or at the

beginning of the season, Once exercised

, the option remains in force for
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at laast ane year.
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Gov:tnmant Sub-ldy
FIXED FIXED RIAB HAR
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES va LEC GES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/xW/M Rs/kWh
Strcet Lighting - 19.07 - 4.07

Undcr lelﬂG lhurl Ihl” hl

G e ke m

meath p" kW clllnp :lp-cit) lastelled.
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Goverament Subsidy 7

FIXED FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
R3/kW/M Rs/XWh Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh
Residentlal Colunles attached to Industrial premiscs
- 17.07 - 2.07

Note: The impact of claw back amouat uf minus Ps. 42 [kWh, worked out on thy basls of results reported by K-Electric for the financlal year 2014 hay
oot boen taken Inta accauat In thls ST dua ta the orders of Honorable High Cpurt of Slndh. The lmpuct of inadvertent error hus aiso not been taken
lota account ln this SoT due to the arders of Honorable High Caurt of Sindh.




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

